

# CITY OF MONROVIA TRAFFIC SAFETY COMMITTEE

Thursday, October 17, 2024 4:00 p.m. Public Works Training Room 600 South Mountain Avenue Monrovia, CA 91016

#### UPDATED INFORMATION FOR IN-PERSON MEETING

CORONAVIRUS DISEASE (COVID-19) ADVISORY: Wearing masks indoors is strongly recommended, as well as full vaccination or a recent negative test.

Your participation is welcomed and invited at all Traffic Safety Committee meetings. Time is reserved at each regular meeting for those in the audience who wish to address the Committee. The City requests that persons addressing the Traffic Safety Committee refrain from making personal, slanderous, profane or disruptive remarks.

## PUBLIC COMMENT WILL BE ACCEPTED BY THE FOLLOWING MEANS:

**IN PERSON:** To provide a public comment in person, simply approach the podium when the Chair asks for those who wish to speak, and state your name for the record. Please provide the Committee Clerk with a copy of any written materials you wish to distribute to the Traffic Safety Committee.

**BY EMAIL**: Public comment will be accepted by email to <a href="mailto:pwcomments@monroviaca.gov">pwcomments@monroviaca.gov</a> before 2:00 p.m. on the day of the meeting. Public comment will not be read aloud; however, the full text will be provided to all members of the Commission prior to the meeting and a summary will be provided during the meeting. If comments are specifically in support or opposition of an item, please clearly state so in the introduction.

**MATTERS NOT ON THE AGENDA** should be presented during the time designated as "PUBLIC INPUT." Speakers will be heard on a first come, first served basis. By State law, the Traffic Safety Committee may not discuss or vote on items not on the agenda.

**MATTERS ON THE AGENDA:** If you wish to address the Traffic Safety Committee on a matter on the agenda, please wait until the Chair opens the public hearing or calls for public comment on that matter.



# CITY OF MONROVIA TRAFFIC SAFETY COMMITTEE AGENDA

Thursday, October 17, 2024 4:00 p.m. Public Works Training Room 600 South Mountain Avenue Monrovia, CA 91016

**CONVENE** Chair Alex Tachiki

ROLL CALL Chair Alex Tachiki, Vice Chair Todd Hull, Committee member Richard Gibson,

Officer Carlos Nolasco, and Secretary Sheri Bermejo.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES Unadopted Minutes of the September 19, 2024 Regular Meeting

#### **PUBLIC INPUT**

At this time, citizens who wish to speak on any City business not on the Agenda that is within the purview of the Traffic Safety Committee may approach the podium on a first come, first served basis. Please state your name for the record. By State Law, the Committee may not discuss or vote on items not on the Agenda.

#### REPORTS FROM PREVIOUS AGENDA ITEMS

None

### **NEW ITEMS**

1. Req. #2024-018 – S. Primrose Avenue from W. Olive Avenue to W. Chestnut Avenue. Resident requests traffic stop signs.

Staff Reference: Sophia Sousa, Management Analyst

Recommendation: Reject installation of stop signs and approve installation of speed limit signs.

2. Req. #2024-019 – 1843, 1845, 1847 A and B 6th Avenue. Resident requests red curb and No Parking signage.

Staff Reference: Brittany Jasso, Management Analyst

Recommendation: Reject installation of red curb and No Parking signage.

3. Req. #2024-020 – W. Olive Avenue from Monterey Avenue to Mayflower Avenue. Resident requests speed bumps and traffic calming.

Staff Reference: Sophia Sousa, Management Analyst

Recommendation: Approve installation of speed limit signage, red curb extension, and refresh pavement markings.

#### REPORTS FROM COMMITTEE MEMBERS AND STAFF

## **SCHEDULED MEETING**

The next Regular meeting is scheduled for Thursday, November 21, 2024 at 4:00 pm at Public Works Training Room, 600 S. Mountain Avenue, Monrovia.

# **ADJOURNMENT**

I hereby certify, under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing
Agenda was posted at the front entrance of the Public Works Corporate Yard and City Hall not
less than 72 hours prior to the meeting. Dated this 10 <sup>th</sup> day of October, 2024.
Amy Hsieh, Office Administrator